THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MATACHEWAN

BY-LAW NO. 2023-35

Being a By-law to Amend By-law No. 2018-16

WHEREAS By-law No. 2018-16 regulates the use of land and the use and erection of buildings and structures within the Township of Matachewan;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Matachewan deems it advisable to amend By-law No. 2018-16 as hereinafter set forth;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Matachewan **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS**:

- The properties affected by this By-law are located in PART OF PCL 17868 SEC SST; LT 25 PL M108TIM CAIRO SRO; MATACHEWAN; DISTRICT OF TIMISKAMING, PIN 614010026, as indicated on Schedule 'A' attached hereto and forming part of this By-law.
- 2. By-law No. 2018-16 is hereby amended as follows:

Townsite Map (Schedule B) of By-law No. 2018-16 is hereby amended by rezoning the affected properties from (C1) General Commercial to (R1) General Residential Zone in accordance with the provisions of this By-law.

3. This By-law shall come into full force and effect in accordance with the *Planning Act*, R.S.O. 1990.

READ a first and second time this 28th day of June, 2023.

	day of bullo, 2020.	
READ a third time and finally passed this 28th day of June, 2023.		
		SEAL

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MATACHEWAN

By-law No 2023-35

Being a By-law to Amend By-law No. 2018-16

SCHEDULE "A"